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City of Raleigh 
Development Services Department 

One Exchange Plaza 
Raleigh, NC 27602 

(919) 996-2495 
DS.help@raleighnc.gov 

www.raleighnc.gov 

 

Administrative  
Approval Action 

 SR-104-18 / Wake County ABC Store #1 Building 
Expansion. 

Transaction# 575704 AA#3949 
 
LOCATION:     This site is located on the west side of Falls of Neuse of Road, south of Sandy 

Forks Road at 7112 Sandy Forks Road. 
 
REQUEST:   Development of a 1.34-acre tract zoned CX-3-PL into a 1,800 square foot 

addition on a 8.287 SF existing building.   The overall gross floor area / total 
building area will be 10,087 SF. 

 
DESIGN  
ADJUSTMENT(S)/ 
ALTERNATES, ETC: N/A 
 
 
 
FINDINGS:  City Administration finds that this request, with the below conditions of approval 

being met, conforms to the Unified Development Ordinance. This approval is 
based on a preliminary plan dated  3/21/2019 by FLM Engineering Inc. 

 
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL and NEXT STEPS: 

 
This document must be applied to the second sheet of all future submittals except for final plats. This is a 
preliminary plan and as such no permits have been issued with this approval. To obtain permits and/or 
completion of the project, the following steps are required: 
 
 
☒ CONCURRENT SITE REVIEW NOT REQUIRED AT THIS TIME – However, plan revisions or further 
development that includes land disturbance of 12,000 square feet or greater, public or private 
infrastructure, shared stormwater devices, etc. will require concurrent site review.   
 
☐ CONCURRENT SITE REVIEW - For land disturbance of 12,000 square feet or greater, public or 
private infrastructure, shared stormwater devices, etc. Concurrent Site Review may be submitted upon 
receipt of this signed approval document.  
 
 
☒ LEGAL DOCUMENTS - Email to legaldocumentreview@raleighnc.gov. Legal documents must be 
approved, executed, and recorded prior to or in conjunction with the recorded plat on which the 
associated easements are shown. Copies of recorded documents must be returned to the City within one 
business day of recording to avoid withholding of further permit issuance. 
 
 

☐ City Code Covenant ☐ Slope Easement 
☐ Stormwater Maintenance 

Covenant 
☐ Transit Easement 

☒ Utility Placement Easement ☐ Cross Access Easement 
☐ Sidewalk Easement ☐ Public Access Easement 
  ☐ Other:  

  
 

mailto:legaldocumentreview@raleighnc.gov
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☒ RECORDED MAP(S) -  Submit plat to record new property lines, easements, tree conservation areas,
etc.). Plats may be submitted for review when the Concurrent Site Review plans, if required, have been
deemed ready for mylar signature.

The following items must be approved prior to recording the plat: 

Engineering 

1. A 5’ general utility easement and associated deed of easement shall be approved by the City and
the location of the easement shall be shown on the map approved for recordation.  The deed of
easement shall be recorded at Wake County Register of Deeds within one day of recordation of
the recorded plat. A recorded copy of these documents must be provided to the Development
Services Department within one day from authorization of lot recordation. If recorded copies of
the documents are not provided, further recordings and building permit issuance will be withheld.

☒BUILDING PERMITS – For buildings and structures shown on the approved plans. Commercial
building permit plans must include the signed, approved Concurrent Site Review plans attached, if
applicable. Permit sets may be reviewed prior to the recordation of required plats, but cannot be
approved.

The following items must be approved prior to the issuance of building permits: 

Engineering 

1. A 5’ general utility easement and associated deed of easement shall be approved by the City and the
location of the easement shall be shown on the map approved for recordation.  The deed of
easement shall be recorded at Wake County Register of Deeds within one day of recordation of the
recorded plat. A recorded copy of this document must be provided to the Development Services
Department within one day from authorization of lot recordation. If a recorded copy of the document is
not provided within this time, further recordings and building permit issuance will be withheld.

2. A public infrastructure surety for street trees in the right-of-way shall be provided to the City of
Raleigh Development Services – Development Engineering (UDO 8.1.3).

3. A right-of-way obstruction permit shall be obtained from Right-of-way Services for any construction
activity within the right-of-way.

Stormwater 

4. A surety equal to of the cost of clearing, grubbing and reseeding a site, shall be paid to the City, if
applicable. (UDO 9.4.4).

Urban Forestry 

5. A tree impact permit must be obtained for the approved streetscape tree installation in the right of
way.  This development proposes 6 street trees along Sandy Forks Road.
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NOTES

1. DUE TO THE SIZE OF THE PARCEL (1.34 ACRES), THE SITE IS EXEMPT FROM

TREE CONSERVATION AREAS (TCAs) PER CITY OF RALEIGH UNIFIED

DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE (UDO) SECTION 9.1.2.

2. THIS SITE IS EXEMPT FROM STORMWATER RUNOFF CONTROLS PER

SECTION 9.2.2.A.3.b OF THE UDO. THE TOTAL IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA

IS LESS THAN THE ORIGINAL IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA FOR THE PRIOR

DEVELOPMENT.  THE ORIGINAL IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA OF 1.21

ACRES WAS PERMITTED THROUGH PLAN NUMBER SC-135-1900. IN JUNE OF

2008, THE IMPERVIOUS AREA FOR THE SITE WAS REDUCED THROUGH PLAN

NUMBER SP-69-2008.  THE TOTAL PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA

FOR THE SITE IS BELOW THE ORIGINAL IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA (1.21

ACRES). PLEASE SEE IMPERVIOUS AREA BREAKDOWNS IN THE TABLE OF

THE GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN, SHEET C-4.

3. SOLID WASTE INSPECTIONS STATEMENT:  THE DEVELOPER HAS REVIEWED

AND IS IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS SET FORTH IN THE

SOLID WASTE DESIGN MANUAL.  CITY OF RALEIGH SOLID WASTE SERVICES

(SWS) IS INTENDED TO HANDLE TRASH NEEDS THROUGH USE OF EXISTING

SCREENED DUMPSTER AREA ON SITE.

IKE WHEELER, GENERAL MANAGER

SUMMARY INFORMATION

DEVELOPMENT NAME: ABC STORE #1 BUILDING EXPANSION

STREET ADDRESS: 7112 SANDY FORKS ROAD

PIN NUMBER: 1717-12-6363

TOTAL AREA:   1.34 AC

ZONING DISTRICT: CX-3-PL

EXISTING USE:  RETAIL

EXISTING BUILDING AREA: 8,287 SF

AREA OF PROPOSED ADDITION: 1,800 SF

OVERALL TOTAL BUILDING AREA: 10,087 SF

PARKING REQUIREMENTS:

RETAIL: 1 SPACE PER 300 SF

EXISTING BUILDING REQUIREMENT: 8,287 SF RETAIL AREA = 28 REQ. SPACES

PROPOSED ADDITION REQUIREMENT: 1,800 SF RETAIL AREA = 6 REQ. SPACES

TOTAL REQUIRED PARKING SPACES: 34 SPACES

TOTAL EXISTING PARKING SPACES: 37 SPACES* (4 ADA)

*EXISTING PARKING SPACES MEET PARKING SPACE REQUIREMENTS

BICYCLE SPACES REQUIRED: 8 SPACES

BICYCLE SPACES PROVIDED: 8 SPACES (4 EXISTING, 4 PROPOSED)

REQUIRED AMENITY AREA: 5,832 SF (10%)

PROPOSED AMENITY AREA: 5,938 SF (10.2%)

BLOCK PERIMETER MEASUREMENT: 2,010 LF

OWNER:

WAKE COUNTY BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC CONTROL

1212 WICKER DRIVE

RALEIGH, NC 27604

919.832.2726

BHICKS@WAKEABC.COM

ENGINEER:

FLM ENGINEERING, INC.

PO BOX 91727

RALEIGH, NC 27675

919.423.8975
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EXISTING CONDITIONS

C-2

2

LINE TABLE

LINE LENGTH BEARING

L-1 36.63' S 89°47'41" E

L-2 57.80' S 25°30'04" W

L-3 30.66' N 30°39'51" E

L-4 20.59' N 01°36'34" E

CALL 48 HOURS BEFORE

YOU DIG

NORTH CAROLINA

ONE-CALL CENTER

1-800-632-4949

0

20 2010

SCALE: 1 INCH = 10 FEET

N

EX. EASEMENT

EX. OVERHEAD ELECTRIC LINE

EX. ADJACENT OWNERS

EX. PROPERTY  LINE

EX. FENCE

EX. STORM SEWER

EX. MAJOR CONTOUR (5')

EX. MINOR CONTOUR (1')

LEGEND

EX. RIGHT-OF-WAY

450

NOTES

1. SURVEY, BOUNDARY & TOPO  DATA PROVIDED BY CAWTHORNE, MOSS &

PANCIERA, PC ON MAY 16, 2018.

2. THERE ARE NO FLOOD PRONE AREAS PRESENT PER FEMA FIRM PANEL

NO. 3720171700J, EFFECTIVE MAY 2, 2006.

3. PARKING STALLS, STRIPING & LANDSCAPING SHOWN PER FIELD

VERIFICATION AND AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY.

4. THE UTILITIES SHOWN ARE NOT GUARANTEED TO BE A

REPRESENTATION OF ALL UTILITIES WITHIN THE PROJECT EXTENT.

5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CALL THE NORTH CAROLINA

ONE-CALL-CENTER AT LEAST 48 HOURS PRIOR TO BEGINNING WORK.

6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY DEPTHS AND LOCATIONS OF ALL

UTILITIES PRIOR TO BEGINNING WORK AND SHALL USE CARE WHEN

OPERATING AROUND EXISTING UTILITIES.

7. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE FINANCIALLY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE

REPAIR OF ANY EXISTING UTILITIES DAMAGED DURING CONSTRUCTION.
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N/F

H. MERRITT ENTERPRISES, LLC

D.B. 11984, PG. 1059

B.M. 1981, PG. 1071

PIN # 1717.17-12-6181

N/F

CAPITAL BANK, NA

D.B. 15679, PG. 1981

B.M. 2010, PG. 506

PIN # 1717.17-12-9205

N/F

COOK OUT FALLS OF

NEUSE ROAD, INC.

D.B. 11010, PG. 1746

B.M. 1980, PG. 636

PIN # 1717.17-12-8379

N/F

AJSWABHAVISH REAL

ESTATE, LLC

D.B. 15306, PG. 402

B.M. 1969, VOL. 1, PG. 35

PIN # 1717.13-12-7524
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WALL
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EX. LIGHT
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EX. CB
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EX. DUMPSTER

ENCLOSURE
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LOADING/DUMPSTER PAD
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BOX

EX. ELECTRIC

BOX

APPROXIMATE LOCATION

OF EX. GAS LINE

APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF

EX. 8'' SANITARY SEWER

APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF EX.

WATER MAIN (DEPTH UNKNOWN)

EX. WATER VALVE

(TYP.)

EX. FIRE HYDRANT

ASSY. (TYP.)

VARIABLE WIDTH

INGRESS/EGRESS

EASEMENT

B.M. 1981, PG. 88

10' DRAINAGE EASEMENT

B.M. 1981, PG. 88

EX. 48'

B-B

PERMANENT SLOPE

EASEMENT 2

D.B. 16001, PG. 1351

B.B. 2015, PG. 667

TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION

EASEMENT

D.B. 16001, PG. 1351

B.M. 2015, PG. 667

EX. PP (TYP.)

PERMANENT UTILITY EASEMENT

D.B. 16001, PG. 1351

B.M. 2015, PG. 667

PERMANENT SLOPE EASEMENT

D.B. 16001, PG. 1351

B.M. 2015, PG. 667

TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT

D.B. 16001, PG. 1351

B.M. 2015, PG. 667

EX. MAPLE TREE

EX. ELM TREE

EX. EVERGREEN SHRUBS

EX. WHEEL

STOP & HC

SIGN (TYP.)

EX. TREE (TYP.)

EX. SHRUB

(TYP.)

EX. BIKE

PARKING (4)

EX. OAK TREE

EX. MAGNOLIA TREE

EX. 5' UTILITY

PLACEMENT

EASEMENT

EX. ADA RAMP
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EX. FIBER OPTIC LINE

EX. WATER LINE

EX. GAS LINE

EX. SANITARY SEWER
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EX. 8'' SANITARY SEWER

APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF EX.

WATER MAIN (DEPTH UNKNOWN)

EX. WATER VALVE
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EX. FIRE HYDRANT
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INGRESS/EGRESS

EASEMENT

B.M. 1981, PG. 88
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EASEMENT 2
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PERMANENT UTILITY EASEMENT
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D.B. 16001, PG. 1351

B.M. 2015, PG. 667

PROP. STORM SEWER

PROP. UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC LINE

1,800 SF BUILDING EXPANSION

FFE = 453.37'

PROP. 1'-WIDE

CONCRETE

FLUME

EX. CONCRETE LANDING

AREA AND RAMP TO BE

REWORKED; SEE SHEET C-4

EX. STORM DRAIN TO BE

RE-LOCATED AS SHOWN;

SEE INVERTS ON SHEET C-4

EX. TREE TO BE

REMOVED (TYP.)

APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF RE-LOCATED

ELECTRIC LINE.  FINAL PLACEMENT OF

ELECTRIC LINE TO BE COORDINATED

BETWEEN OWNER AND UTILITY COMPANY

EX. ELECTRIC LINE & STORM

SEWER TO BE RE-LOCATED

60'

30'

EX. LOADING DOCK TO BE ENCLOSED

(SEE ARCH. ELEVATIONS)

GROUND MOUNTED

MECHANICAL SCREENING

(WALL TO BE 48'' ABOVE

FFE & MATCH BUILDING)

PROP. 6.5' X 3.5' CONCRETE PAD

(ENTRANCE TO BE USED DURING

BUILDING CONSTRUCTION ONLY)

EX. BIKE

PARKING (4)

EX. MAPLE TREE

EX. ELM TREE

EX. EVERGREEN SHRUBS

EX. OAK TREE

EX. MAGNOLIA TREE

PROP. ACCESSIBLE ROUTE TO R/W

PROP. SOLID WASTE TRUCK CIRCULATION PATH

29'

18'

23'

24'
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EX. 5' UTILITY

PLACEMENT

EASEMENT

PROP. AMENITY AREA

PROP. AMENITY AREA; EXISTING SIDEWALK

IS ADA ACCESSIBLE / COMPLIANT.

EXISTING SIDEWALK IS FLUSH WITH

AMENITY AREA; AREA IS ADA ACCESSIBLE

PROP. BIKE

PARKING (4)

2
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SUMMARY INFORMATION

DEVELOPMENT NAME: ABC STORE #1 BUILDING EXPANSION

STREET ADDRESS: 7112 SANDY FORKS ROAD

PIN NUMBER: 1717-12-6363

TOTAL AREA:   1.34 AC

ZONING DISTRICT: CX-3-PL

EXISTING USE:  RETAIL

EXISTING BUILDING AREA: 8,287 SF

AREA OF PROPOSED ADDITION: 1,800 SF

OVERALL TOTAL BUILDING AREA: 10,087 SF

PARKING REQUIREMENTS:

RETAIL: 1 SPACE PER 300 SF

EXISTING BUILDING REQUIREMENT: 8,287 SF RETAIL AREA = 28 REQ. SPACES

PROPOSED ADDITION REQUIREMENT: 1,800 SF RETAIL AREA = 6 REQ. SPACES

TOTAL REQUIRED PARKING SPACES: 34 SPACES

TOTAL EXISTING PARKING SPACES: 37 SPACES* (4 ADA)

*EXISTING PARKING SPACES MEET PARKING SPACE REQUIREMENTS

BICYCLE SPACES REQUIRED: 8 SPACES

BICYCLE SPACES PROVIDED: 8 SPACES (4 EXISTING, 4 PROPOSED)

REQUIRED AMENITY AREA: 5,832 SF (10%)

PROPOSED AMENITY AREA: 5,938 SF (10.2%)

BLOCK PERIMETER MEASUREMENT: 2,010 LF

OWNER:

WAKE COUNTY BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC CONTROL

1212 WICKER DRIVE

RALEIGH, NC 27604

919.832.2726

BHICKS@WAKEABC.COM

ENGINEER:

FLM ENGINEERING, INC.

PO BOX 91727

RALEIGH, NC 27675

919.423.8975

2

EX. ADA RAMP

2
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EX. OVERHEAD ELECTRIC LINE
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EX. PROPERTY  LINE
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EX. STORM SEWER
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EX. MINOR CONTOUR (1')
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EX. LOADING

DOCK

TBM

ELEV. = 454.57'

EX. DI

SPK

EX. BUILDING

8,287 SF

FFE = 453.37'

N/F

AJSWABHAVISH REAL

ESTATE, LLC

D.B. 15306, PG. 402

B.M. 1969, VOL. 1, PG. 35

PIN # 1717.13-12-7524

N/F

COOK OUT FALLS OF

NEUSE ROAD, INC.

D.B. 11010, PG. 1746

B.M. 1980, PG. 636

PIN # 1717.17-12-8379

N/F

CAPITAL BANK, NA

D.B. 15679, PG. 1981

B.M. 2010, PG. 506

PIN # 1717.17-12-9205

N/F

H. MERRITT ENTERPRISES, LLC

D.B. 11984, PG. 1059

B.M. 1981, PG. 1071

PIN # 1717.17-12-6181
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EX. 24'' CURB &

GUTTER (TYP.)

EX. 24'' CURB &

GUTTER (TYP.)

EX. CONCRETE

SIDEWALK (TYP.)

EX. CONCRETE

SIDEWALK (TYP.)

EX. FENCE (TYP.)

EX. CONCRETE

SIDEWALK (TYP.)

EX. RETAINING

WALL

EX. RETAINING

WALL

EX. CB

TOP: 452.34'

INV OUT: 450.12'

EX. LIGHT

POLE (TYP.)

EX. DUMPSTER

ENCLOSURE

EX. CONCRETE LOADING

AREA TO REMOVED AND

REPLACED; SEE SHEET C-4

EX. JB

TOP: 450.69'

INV: 443.94'

EX. JB

TOP: 449.38'

INV: 442.83'
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EX. ELECTRIC

BOX

EX. ELECTRIC

BOX

APPROXIMATE LOCATION

OF EX. GAS LINE

APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF

EX. 8'' SANITARY SEWER

APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF EX.

WATER MAIN (DEPTH UNKNOWN)

EX. WATER VALVE

(TYP.)

EX. FIRE HYDRANT

ASSY. (TYP.)

VARIABLE WIDTH

INGRESS/EGRESS

EASEMENT

B.M. 1981, PG. 88

10' DRAINAGE EASEMENT

B.M. 1981, PG. 88

EX. 48'

B-B

PERMANENT SLOPE

EASEMENT 2

D.B. 16001, PG. 1351

B.B. 2015, PG. 667

TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION

EASEMENT

D.B. 16001, PG. 1351

B.M. 2015, PG. 667

EX. PP (TYP.)

PERMANENT UTILITY EASEMENT

D.B. 16001, PG. 1351

B.M. 2015, PG. 667

PERMANENT SLOPE EASEMENT

D.B. 16001, PG. 1351

B.M. 2015, PG. 667

TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT

D.B. 16001, PG. 1351

B.M. 2015, PG. 667

PROP. STORM SEWER

PROP. UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC LINE

1,800 SF WAREHOUSE EXPANSION

FFE = 453.37'

PROP. 1'-WIDE

CONCRETE

FLUME

EX. CONCRETE LANDING

AREA AND RAMP TO BE

REWORKED; SEE SHEET C-4

EX. STORM DRAIN TO BE

RE-LOCATED AS SHOWN;

SEE INVERTS ON SHEET C-4

APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF RE-LOCATED

ELECTRIC LINE.  FINAL PLACEMENT OF

ELECTRIC LINE TO BE COORDINATED

BETWEEN OWNER AND UTILITY COMPANY

EX. ELECTRIC LINE & STORM

SEWER TO BE RE-LOCATED

60'

30'

EX. LOADING DOCK

TO BE ENCLOSED

PROP. 6.5' X 3.5'

CONCRETE PAD

EX. MAPLE TREE

EX. ELM TREE

EX. EVERGREEN SHRUBS

EX. OAK TREE

EX. MAGNOLIA TREE

NOTES

1. EXISTING LANDSCAPING SHOWN PER FIELD VERIFICATION AND AERIAL

PHOTOGRAPHY.

LANDSCAPING CALCULATIONS

STREETSCAPE

REQUIRED:

SINGLE STEM UNDERSTORY TREES SPACED AT 20' O.C. AVG

PROVIDED:

7 UNDERSTORY TREES SPACED AT 20' O.C.

VEHICLE PARKING LOT LANDSCAPING

REQUIRED:

EACH INTERIOR ISLAND (AND TERMINAL INTERIOR ISLAND) MUST

INCLUDE AT LEAST 1 SHADE TREE

IN NO CASE SHALL THERE BE LESS THAN 1 SHADE TREE FOR EVERY

2,000 SQ FT OF PARKING AREA

15,500 SQ FT / 2,000 SQ FT = 8 TREES

PROVIDED:

12 TREES; 11 EXISTING PLUS 1 PROPOSED (AT LEAST 1 SHADE TREE

IN EACH INTERIOR ISLAND AND TERMINAL INTERIOR ISLAND)

PROP. SHADE TREE

(TRIDENT MAPLE)

EX. 8''

OAK

EX. 7''

OAK

EX. 4''

MAGNOLIA

EX. 6''

OAK (TBR)

EX. 6''

OAK

(TBR)

EX. 9'' OAK (TO

BE REMOVED)

EX. 6'' OAK

EX. 6''

OAK

EX. 8''

OAK

EX. 8''

OAK

(TBR)

EX. 11'' OAK

EX. 3'' OAK

EX. 8''

OAK

EX. 6''

MAPLE

EX. 6'' MAPLE

EX. 6'' MAPLE

EX. 6'' MAPLE

EX. 6'' MAPLE

EX. 6'' ELM

EX. 6'' ELM

EX. 6'' ELM

EX. 6'' ELM

EX. 6'' ELM

PROP. AB (1)

PLANT LIST

KEY SCIENTIFIC NAME COMMON NAME QUAN. CAL. HT.

MATURE

HT.

MATURE

CROWN

SHADE TREES

AB ACER BUERGERIANUM TRIDENT MAPLE 1 3" 10' 35' 30'

UNDERSTORY TREES (SINGLE STEM)

HT
HALESIA TETRAPERA, H. CAROLINA

CAROLINA SILVERBELL* 7 1.5'' 6' 15-35' 15-25'

EX. 5' UTILITY

PLACEMENT

EASEMENT

1

GROUND MOUNTED

MECHANICAL SCREENING

(WALL TO BE 48'' ABOVE

FFE & MATCH BUILDING)

PROP. UNDERSTORY TREE

(CAROLINA SILVERBELL)

2

PROP. HT (1)

2

PROP. AMENITY AREA

PROP. HT (6)

2

2



ABC Liquor Store

AVERAGE GRADE CALCULATION

EXISTING ELEVATIONS PROPOSED ELEVATIONS

HIGHEST LOWEST AVERAGE AVERAGE

NORTH PLANE

452.96 450.88 451.92

EAST PLANE

451.62 450.88 451.25

AVERAGE OF

WALL PLANES

451.53

HIGHEST LOWEST

AVERAGE GRADE CALCULATION

PER SECTION 1.5.7 OF THE UDO, BUILDING HEIGHT IS MEASURED FROM THE AVERAGE GRADE TO THE

TOP OF THE HIGHEST POINT OF A PITCHED OR FLAT ROOF EXCLUDING THE PARAPET.

AVERAGE GRADE IS DETERMINED BY CALCULATING THE AVERAGE OF THE HIGHEST AND LOWEST

ELEVATION ALONG PRE-DEVELOPMENT GRADE OR IMPROVED GRADE (WHICHEVER IS MOST

RESTRICTIVE) ALONG THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING PARALLEL TO THE PRIMARY STREET SETBACK.

WHERE THE PROPERTY SLOPE INCREASES TO THE REAR, BUILDING HEIGHT IS MEASURED FROM THE

AVERAGE POINT AT GRADE OF THE FRONT AND REAR WALL PLANE.

THE AVERAGE GRADE CALCULATION FOR THE EXISTING CONDITIONS IS THE SAME AS THE PROPOSED

CONDITIONS, THEREFORE THE BUILDING HEIGHT IS TO BE MEASURED FROM THE AVERAGE GRADE OF

THE EXISTING OR PROPOSED CONDITIONS.

SOUTH PLANE

453.20 451.62 451.41

WEST PLANE

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

452.96

451.62

453.20

450.88 451.92

450.88 451.25

451.62 451.41

451.53

\Users\Armistead\Dropbox\BA Arch Standards\Autocad Blocks\Seals\Seal-Stephen.bmp

NORTH ELEVATION

SCALE: 3/32"=1'-0"

EAST ELEVATION

SCALE: 3/32"=1'-0"

WEST ELEVATION

SCALE: 3/32"=1'-0"

SOUTH ELEVATION

SCALE: 3/32"=1'-0"


	Location:     This site is located on the west side of Falls of Neuse of Road, south of Sandy Forks Road at 7112 Sandy Forks Road.
	FINDINGS:  City Administration finds that this request, with the below conditions of approval being met, conforms to the Unified Development Ordinance. This approval is based on a preliminary plan dated  3/21/2019 by FLM Engineering Inc.
	CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL and NEXT STEPS:



